two (2) of this act, and, provided further, that the right of the legislature is hereby reserved to alter, amend or repeal this act at any future time.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1883.

\_\_\_\_\_

[No. 207, S.]

[Published March 2, 1883.]

## CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT to legalize the special election held in the town of Lincoln, on the 7th day of February, 1883, for the purpose of authorizing the application to, and loan from the commis-sioners of the public lands of Wisconsin to said town, and to authorize and enable the said town to donate the money so loaned to the county of Trempealeau, for the purpose of erecting county buildings in the village of Whitehall, in the town of Lincoln.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The acts of the town of Lincoln at  $_{Meeting legal-}$  the special town meeting, held on the 7th day of <sup>ized</sup>. February, A. D. 1883, for the purpose of authorizing application to, and loan from the commissioners of the public lands of Wisconsin, under the provisions of chapter 167 of the laws of 1881, the sum of five thousand three hundred dollars (\$5,300), for the purpose of aiding in the construction of county buildings, in the village of Whitehall, in said town of Lincoln, and to pay the advance interest on such loan to the state, and the application made to said commissioners pursuant thereto, are hereby legalized and declared valid and effectual for the purposes for which said vote and proceedings were had and taken, and the said commissioners are hereby authorized to make said loan accordingly.

The said town of Lincoln is hereby May donate the SECTION 2, authorized and empowered to donate the sum of money. five thousand dollars (\$5,000), of the before mentioned loan to the county of Trempeleau, to aid in the construction of county buildings in said village of Whitehall.

**SECTION 3.** This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 1, 1883.